
 

1 

SCHOOL BOARD ACTION REPORT  
 

DATE: October 17, 2019 

FROM: Denise Juneau, Superintendent 

LEAD STAFF: Lori S. Dunn, Physical Education & Health Literacy Manager 

 Email: lsdunn@seattleschools.org, Phone: 206-252-0839 

 Diane DeBacker, Chief Academic Officer 

 Email: dmdebacker@seattleschools.org; Phone: 206-252-0180 

For Introduction: December 11, 2019 

For Action: January 8, 2020 

 
1. TITLE 

 

Approval of amendments to add cycling and pedestrian safety education for sixth, seventh, and 

eighth grades to the Seattle Department of Transportation (SDOT) Let’s Go Bike and Pedestrian 

Safety Education Program 

 

2. PURPOSE 

 

This Board Action Report details two contract amendments, one with SDOT as grantor, and one 

with Cascade Bicycle Club (CBC) as service provider, to expand the current Let’s Go Bike and 

Pedestrian Safety Education Program to include sixth, seventh, and eighth grades in the 2019-20 

and 2020-21 school years. The amendments commit SDOT to an additional $264,904.00 in 

funding which will be provided by the district to Cascade Bike Club for their services to support 

this physical education program.   

 

3. RECOMMENDED MOTION 

 

I move that the School Board authorize the Superintendent to execute contract amendments with 

the Seattle Department of Transportation and Cascade Bicycle Club in the amount of 

$264,904.00, to expand the Let’s Go Bike and Pedestrian Safety Education Program in the form 

of the draft contract amendments attached to the School Board Action Report, with any minor 

additions, deletions, and modifications deemed necessary by the Superintendent, and to take any 

necessary actions to implement the contract.  

 

4. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

a. Background  

The City of Seattle and the Seattle Department of Transportation developed Vision Zero 

in February 2015. Vision Zero is a coordinated effort to end serious and fatal crashes by 

2030. Since then, progress has been made toward the goal of improving safety for 

everyone who travels on Seattle’s streets. 

 

The Let’s Go program currently provides physical education teachers with the resources 

and training needed to implement an in-school bicycle and pedestrian safety program for 

students grades three through five, providing educators with the opportunity to meet 

students at their skill level with differentiated lessons in the physical education 

classroom. The program focuses on the skills and knowledge necessary to prevent the 

mailto:lsdunn@seattleschools.org
mailto:lsdunn@seattleschools.org
mailto:dmdebacker@seattleschools.org
mailto:dmdebacker@seattleschools.org


 

2 

most common causes of collisions and errors of the upper-elementary age group as they 

navigate the built environment. Now, with the funding support of SDOT and partnering 

with Cascade Bicycle Club, we would like to expand the program into the sixth, seventh, 

and eighth grades.  

 

The program was last expanded and redesigned in 2016 to be more inclusive of walking 

as part of active transportation. The program is the result of the collaboration between 

bicycle and pedestrian safety educators, transportation professionals, neighborhood safe 

street advocates, teachers, adapted physical education specialists, and school 

administrators. 

 

In addition to students learning to safely navigate as walkers and rollers through this 

program, Let’s Go is an invitation for students to be healthy and active in their daily 

lives. Let’s Go includes suggestions for adaptations for students who may have balance 

difficulties, behavioral challenges, or low physical fitness abilities and also includes 

learn-to-ride instructions. Washington state revised its physical education standards in 

2016, and this program maps to the state standards.  

 

Cascade Bicycle Club trains and supports physical education specialists to provide the 

three-week Let’s Go program. Teachers sign up in advance to borrow the fleet of 30 

bikes, helmets, equipment, and a bike trailer.  

 

Seattle Public Schools (SPS) entered into agreements with SDOT and CBC in July 2015, 

which granted SPS $240,189.00 to be paid to CBC to implement the Let’s Go program in 

grades three, four, and five. In January 2018, the School Board approved an amendment 

for an additional $337,074.00 to add an adaptive component to the program. In 

September 2019, an amendment for an additional $11,250.00 was executed to cover the 

costs of program updates. 

 

The proposed amendments would add an additional $264,904.00 in funding from SDOT 

which will in turn be paid to Cascade Bicycle Club by the district for the services CBC 

will provide to add sixth, seventh, and eighth grades to this valuable physical education 

program in 2020 and 2021.  

 

The following is a video link with more information about the Let’s Go program: 

https://www.cascade.org/learn-school-based-programs/lets-go 

 

b. Alternatives  

Not approve the amendments. This is not recommended. The Let’s Go program is funded 

by SDOT and provides valuable bike and pedestrian safety education to our students 

living in an urban environment where these skills and knowledge are especially 

important.   

 

c. Research  

While Seattle is one of the safest cities in the country, there are more than 10,000 traffic 

collisions a year, resulting in an average of 20 people losing their lives and over 150 

people seriously injured. Further, traffic collisions are a leading cause of death for Seattle 

residents age 5-24. 

https://www.cascade.org/learn-school-based-programs/lets-go
https://www.cascade.org/learn-school-based-programs/lets-go


 

3 

 

Further, the Aspen Institute Sports & Society Program, supported by research from the 

University of Washington, produced the State of Play report, analyzing sport and 

recreation programming for youth in King County giving King County a “D” grade.  The 

research of the institute suggests there’s a long-term benefit to encouraging alternative 

transportation modes at younger ages to foster these habits into adulthood. Students who 

walk and bike to school are more likely to get the recommended 60 minutes of moderate 

to vigorous physical activity each day that health professionals recommend. Physical 

activity improves physical health, mental health, self-esteem, mood, quality of sleep, and 

academic performance. Physical movement also significantly reduces stress, anxiety, 

depression, and fatigue, which then reduce the risk for obesity, cancers, diabetes, strokes, 

and respiratory and cardiovascular diseases later in life. 

 

5. FISCAL IMPACT/REVENUE SOURCE 

 

Fiscal impact to this action will be $264,904.00, which will be received from Seattle Department 

of Transportation and then paid to Cascade Bicycle Club. If approved, these amendments would 

add an additional $264,904.00 in funding from SDOT which will in turn be paid to Cascade 

Bicycle Club by the district for the services CBC will provide to add sixth, seventh, and eighth 

grades to this valuable physical education program.  

 

Seattle Public Schools (SPS) entered into agreements with SDOT and CBC in July 2015, which 

granted SPS $240,189.00 to be paid to CBC to implement the Let’s Go program in grades three, 

four, and five. In January 2018, the School Board approved an amendment for an additional 

$337,074.00 to add an adaptive component to the program. In September 2019, an amendment 

for an additional $11,250.00 was executed to cover the costs of program updates. 

 

Previously contract agreements approved internally and by the School Board total $348,324.00. 

The proposed amendment would add $264,904 to the contract which would make the total 

amount received by SDOT and paid to CBC $613,228.00. 

 

Date Previously Approved 

Total Amounts 

Amendment #3 

For Approval 

Total Amount 

Spring/Fall 2017       $36,372.00  n/a       $36,372.00  

Spring/Fall 2018       $97,279.00  n/a       $97,279.00  

Spring/Fall 2019       $97,189.00  n/a       $97,189.00  

Spring/Fall 2020 $73,182.00 $132,154.00 $205,336.00 

Spring/Fall 2021 $44,302.00 $132,750.00 $177,052.00 

TOTAL $348,324.00 $264,904.00 $613,228.00 

 

Expenditure:   One-time   Annual   Multi-Year   N/A 

 

Revenue:  One-time   Annual   Multi-Year   N/A 

 

 

 

 



 

4 

6. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

 

With guidance from the district’s Community Engagement tool, this action was determined to 

merit the following tier of community engagement:  

 

 Not applicable 

 

 Tier 1: Inform 

 

 Tier 2: Consult/Involve 

 

 Tier 3: Collaborate 

 

The development of the Let’s Go program has been a joint effort of the district, SDOT, and 

Cascade Bicycle Club and the result of working directly with bicycle and pedestrian safety 

educators, transportation professionals, neighborhood safe street advocates, teachers, adapted 

physical education specialists, and school administrators to ensure that the end result was a 

program that reflected the needs of our community, reflected best practices in bicycle and 

pedestrian safety, and met state physical education standards.    

 

7. EQUITY ANALYSIS 

 

The Racial Equity Analysis Tool provided an opportunity to recognize the racially equitable 

outcomes of the Let’s Go program. Gaining the skills to ride a bicycle and the knowledge to ride 

a bicycle safely can often be adversely impacted by lack of resources in a student’s home. 

Unfortunately, our students of color are disproportionately impacted by low household income.  

 

By offering this bicycle and pedestrian safety education in our schools, we are able to ensure that 

all students, regardless of financial means, are able to gain these valuable skills and education. 

This is a racially equitable outcome.     

 

8. STUDENT BENEFIT 

 

The research shows that traffic collisions are the leading cause of death for persons in the age 

range of the students that we serve. The Let’s Go Bike and Pedestrian Safety Education Program 

is targeted at reducing the number of bike and pedestrian injuries and fatalities, which provides a 

great benefit to the health and safety of our students. 

 

9. WHY BOARD ACTION IS NECESSARY 

 

 Amount of contract initial value or contract amendment exceeds $250,000 (Policy No. 6220) 

 

 Amount of grant exceeds $250,000 in a single fiscal year (Policy No. 6114) 

 

 Adopting, amending, or repealing a Board policy 

 

 Formally accepting the completion of a public works project and closing out the contract 

 



 

5 

 Legal requirement for the School Board to take action on this matter 

 

 Board Policy No. _____, [TITLE], provides the Board shall approve this item 

 

 Other: _____________________________________________________________________ 

 

10. POLICY IMPLICATION 

 

This motion is in alignment with Board Policy No. 6220, Procurement, by seeking Board 

approval where the value of an agreement exceeds $250,000. 

 

This motion is in alignment with Board Policy No. 6114, Gifts, Grants, Donations, & 

Fundraising Proceeds, because the amount of the revenue received from SDOT is more than 

$250,000. 

 

This motion is in alignment with Board Policy No. 2185, Physical Education, to support a 

Comprehensive School Physical Activity Program (CSPAP) in schools including: 1) the 

opportunity to learn the knowledge and skills needed to establish and maintain physically active 

lifestyles throughout childhood and adolescence and into adulthood; 2) opportunities to be 

physically active; 3) staff involvement; 4) family and community engagement; and 5) a culture 

of health and wellness in every school. 

 

The CSPAP program shall: 

• Be taught by teachers who are certificated in Physical Education; 

• Meet or exceed state Physical Education standards; 

• Use a Board-adopted curricula; 

• Include strong oversight at the school and district level; and 

• Conduct on-going assessments of the program, teachers and students to assure the 

positive impact of the program 

 

This motion is in alignment with Board Policy No. 3405, Student Wellness, as schools will have 

the option to incorporate a Wellness Goal in their Comprehensive School Improvement Plan 

(CSIP) by participating in the Let’s Go program. 

 

11. BOARD COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 

 

This motion was discussed at the Curriculum and Instruction Policy Committee meeting on 

November 12, 2019. The Committee reviewed the motion and moved the item forward with a 

recommendation for approval by the full Board. 

 

12. TIMELINE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 

Upon approval of this motion, the Superintendent will sign the agreements with SDOT and 

Cascade Bicycle Club. CBC will then proceed with implementing the Let’s Go programming in 

sixth, seventh, and eighth grades in Seattle Public Schools. 

 

 



 

6 

13. ATTACHMENTS 

 

• Amendment 3 to Memorandum of Understanding with Cascade Bicycle Club (for 

approval) 

• Amendment 3 to Memorandum of Agreement with City of Seattle (for approval) 



SPS School Board Action Report on 
Let's Go Bike and Pedestrian Safety 

Program Amendment 
Seattle Public Schools is committed to making its online information accessible and usable to all 

people, regardless of ability or technology. Meeting web accessibility guidelines and standards is an 

ongoing process that we are consistently working to improve. 

While Seattle Public Schools endeavors to only post documents optimized for accessibility, due to 

the nature and complexity of some documents, an accessible version of the document may not be 

available. In these limited circumstances, the district will provide equally effective alternate access.  

For questions and more information about this document, please contact the following: 

Lori Dunn 

Curriculum, Assessment, and Instruction 

lsdunn@seattleschools.org 

The SPS School Board Action Report on the Let's Go Bike and Pedestrian Safety Program 
amendment includes several documents to support the recommendation of the amendment. The 
supporting documents in this Board Action Report include the amendment to the Memorandum of 
Understanding with Cascade Bicycle Club for approval and the amendment to the Memorandum of 
Agreement with City of Seattle for approval.
























	Let's Go BAR_Attachments.pdf
	FINAL_BAR Let's Go Program Middle School Amendments 2019
	School Board Action Report
	1. TITLE
	2. PURPOSE
	3. RECOMMENDED MOTION
	4. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	5. FISCAL IMPACT/REVENUE SOURCE
	6. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT
	7. EQUITY ANALYSIS
	8. STUDENT BENEFIT
	9. WHY BOARD ACTION IS NECESSARY
	10. POLICY IMPLICATION
	11. BOARD COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION
	12. TIMELINE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
	13. ATTACHMENTS


	Cover
	CBC_Amendment 3
	SDOT_Amendment 3




